THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PELEE

BY-LAW: 2022 - 28

"To Appoint a Weed Inspector"

(June 27, 2022)

Being a By-law to appoint a Weed Inspector for the Township of Pelee

WHEREAS, pursuant to provision 6 (1) of the Weed Control Act, R.S.O. 1990, the council of every upper-tier and single-tier municipality shall by by-law appoint one or more persons as area weed inspectors to enforce this Act in the area within the council's jurisdiction and fix their remuneration or other compensation.

AND WHEREAS, the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Pelee deems it necessary to appoint a Weed Inspector;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Pelee hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That Stephanie Briggs-Crawford be appointed as Weed Inspector for the Township of Pelee.
- 2. That this By-Law shall come into force and take effect on the 27th day of June, 2022.
- 3. By-Law 2014 08 is hereby repealed.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS 27th DAY OF JUNE, 2022.

| Original Signed By: |
|------------------------------|
| MAYOR, RAYMOND DUROCHER |
| |
| |
| Original Signed By: |
| DEPUTY CLERK, KRISTINE HORST |